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CENT ANS DART PLASTIQUE 
AU LIBAN 1880-1980
(ONE HUNDRED YEARS OF PLASTIC ARTS IN 
LEBANON 1880-1980)

n.p.: Bayrouth, 1982; 3 volumes, small folio / folio; xxxiii, 64 
plates, 68 pages; iv, 65-130 plates, 76 pages.  $150

Beautiful illustrated 3-vol set with 130 plates, plus 12 folio plates 
loosely inserted into a stiff paper wrapper portfolio. All three 
volumes are in near fine condition. Edited by Richard A. Cha-
hine, with a foreword by him. Descriptions of all of the artists are 
in French and English in double columns, followed by the same 
descriptions in Arabic following the plates..  [Book # 138970]

https://www.oakknoll.com/pages/books/138970
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THE FIRST SCORE
by Cyril W. Beaumont

London: The Beaumont Press, 
1927; 8vo., cloth, dust jacket; (xi), 
96, (3) pages.  $225

First edition limited to 390 copies of 
which this is one of 280 numbered 
copies on handmade paper. Minor age 
darkening to spine. Tear, with minor 
loss, to the tail end of the spine of the 
dust jacket, else near fine. The history 
of this press with bibliographical in-
formation on the first twenty books 
issued. With much on book produc-
tion.  [Book # 136407]

Beaumont Press 

https://www.oakknoll.com/pages/books/136407
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BIBLIA
DAS IST: DIE GANZE HEILIGE SCHRIFT, ALTEN 
UND NEUEN TESTAMENTS

Lancaster, PA: Johann Bar, 1819; folio, original calf over wooden 
boards, six raised bands; (x), 100, 12, (iv), 738, 26, blank, 227, (1), 
92 pages.  $600

Nach der Deutschen Uebersetzung von Doctor Martin Luther. Mit lehrreichen 
Vorreden, ... Nebst dem Dritten Buch der Maccabaer, und Zugabe des Dritten und 
Vierten Buchs Esra ...

The First 
German Folio 
Bible Printed 
in the Unit-
ed States 
of America. 
Wright 154. 
Lacks the 
metal clasps, 
o c c a s i o n a l 
foxing and 
insignificant 

stains, tear in register last leaf has been professionally mended. Very 
minor dampstaining throughout. Front free endpaper has some 
holes along the gutter. An excep-
tionally fine copy that  includes the 
Apocrypha.

With entries of Jacob Good Fami-
ly 1822, 1845, written on the blank 
that precedes the New Testament. 
Illustrated with a frontispiece of 
Moses and the Ten Command-
ments, also one in the New Tes-
tament of the Nativity, both en-
graved by Jas. Henry.

Of considerable interest is the 
lengthy 5-page list of subscribers, 
including many from Ohio, Mary-
land, Virginia, and 2 from North 
Carolina. Not in D & M. 

[Book # 139118]

The First German Folio Bible Printed
 in the United States

https://www.oakknoll.com/pages/books/139118
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THE HISTORY OF THE VALOROUS AND WITTY KNIGHT-ERRANT
DON QUIXOTE OF LA MANCHA 
FIVE VOLUMES
by Miguel de Cervantes

New York: Charles Scribner’s Sons, 1906-1907; small 4to., half ivory leather 
over cream cloth-covered boards decorated in gilt, top edges gilt; lxviii, 385, 
xv, 416, xxiii, 385, xvi, 421 pages, with supplementary portfolio ‘Plates be-
fore Letter’   $1,450

Translated by Thomas Shelton. Illustrations by Daniel Vierge. With an introductin by Royal 
Cortissoz. Five Volumes.

Limited to 1,150 copies, of which this is one of 140 numbered copies printed on 
Japan Paper, with two additional full-page illustrations (one each in volume 1 
and volume 4) and with a fifth volume of extra prints, before letter, of all the 
full-page illustrations. Chemise of volume one broken along all hinges but pres-
ent in pieces. Spines of all four chemise age-darkened. All four volumes still have 
the original dust jackets and are in pristine condition. A well-preserved set, and 
very scarce with the supplementary portfolio.

Generously illustrated by the Spanish-born French artist Daniel Vierge, who 
revolutionized the reproduction of illustrations. The illustrations are protected 
with tissue guards.  [Book # 139097]

https://www.oakknoll.com/pages/books/139097
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OXFORD LATIN DICTIONARY

Oxford, UK: The Clarendon Press, 1983; large 4to., dark 
blue cloth covers with title in gold lettering; 2150 pages.  
$175

Edited by P.G.W. Glare.

Combined Edition, 3rd printing. A fine copy.  [Book # 139076]

Dictionary

https://www.oakknoll.com/pages/books/139076
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THE CHRONICLES OF RODRIGUEZ
by Lord Dunsany

London & New York: G.P. Putnam’s Sons, 1922; 4to., Quarter vellum 
with tawny cloth-covered boards with vertical gilt rule. Gilt title on 
brown panel to spine. Gilt top-edge. Untrimmed fore- and bottom-edg-
es. Marbled endpapers; 322 pages.  $275

With A frontispiece in Photogravure by S.H. Sime.

First edition limited to 500 numbered copies signed by the author and illus-
trator. Some orange spotting near the bottom of the vellum spine / boards. 
Minor rubbing to vellum and edges of the cloth boards. The interior is in fine 
condition. A well-preserved copy. Black & white illustrations throughout.

Edward John Moreton Drax Plunkett, Lord Dunsany (1878-57), the Irish 
writer and nobleman, worked with Lady Gregory and W B Yeats in sup-
porting Dublin’s Abbey Theatre. This book includes his characteristic pref-
ace “..magic, even in small quantities, appears to affect time, much as acids 
affect some metals, changing its substance”.  [Book # 139078]

https://www.oakknoll.com/pages/books/139078


OAK KNOLL BOOKS BROOKLYN FAIR 2023



7

FOUR QUARTETS
by T.S. Eliot

New York: Harcourt, Brace and Company, (1943); 8vo., cloth, dust jacket; (viii), 39 pages.  $250

First edition, second impression without printing or edition statement on copyright page (following the abort-
ed first printing of which only 788 copies survived), housed in the first issue dust jacket with nine titles on the 
rear panel. (Gallup A43). Jacket with small tears to edges, with very minor loss to the head of the spine of the 
jacket. Else a fine copy. Eliot’s masterpiece, an elaborately constructed lyric meditation on time and the nature 
of experience, memory, and consciousness. One of the principal poetic works of the century.  [Book # 139058]

https://www.oakknoll.com/pages/books/139058
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THE NEW AND COMPLETE BOOK
OF MARTYRS
OR, AN UNIVERSAL HISTORY OF MARTYRDOM
by John Foxe

London: Printed for Alex Hogg, n.d. (c.1785); folio (372 x 238 
mm), full calf, borders and ornamentation stamped in blind on 
cover and spine, five raised bands, title in gilt on spine in second 
compartment, all edges gilt; Engraved frontispiece, vi, 7-951, (5) 
pages.  $1,000

Being the Book of Martyrs, Revised and Corrected, (...) The Whole originally 
Composed by the Rev. Mr. John Fox.

An expanded version of Fox’s Book of Martyrs, first published in 
1563, with handsome engravings depicting the sufferings of Chris-
tian martyrs. Engraved frontispiece and illustrations in text. Covers 
rubbed and scuffed, mainly at edges. Previous owner’s bookplate on 
front pastedown; previous owner’s name inscribed on front free end-
paper. Scattered foxing. Some of the pages have been professionally 
repaired. Engraved frontispiece has some loss along the edges due to 
trimming by a previous binder. With 50 fine full-page copperplates 
of martyrdoms as called for by the “Instructions to the Binder” on the 
verso of page 951. Index at rear.

Contains five books: Books I,II, and III are Protestant Martyrs, Book 
IV is Eminent Protestant Martyrs, and Book V is Part II, a Supple-
ment on Primitive and Early Martyrs. 

English historian and Reverend John Foxe 
compiled multiple volumes documenting 
Christian martyrology and persecutions 
from the earliest ages of the church to the 
late 16th century, most notably his Univer-
sal History of Martyrdom. His extensive 
history was revised and with additions and 
corrections by multiple authors, including 
Paul Wright, the Vicar of Oakley under 
the reign of Queen Mary the first who also 
authored a Complete British Family Bible 
and Complete Life of Jesus Christ. With 
the intention of promoting the Protestant 
religion, Foxe’s martyrology includes ac-
counts of the lives and persecutions of the 
Macabees by the Greeks, the Hebrews by 
the Egyptians, the Israelites by the Phillis-
tines, Jesus Christ and his Apostles, and 
the Protestants in England, Scotland and 
Ireland.  [Book # 138961]

https://www.oakknoll.com/pages/books/138961
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BIBLIA SACRA MAZA-
RINAEA [with] THE 
GUTENBERG BIBLE
A COMMENTARY

Paris, France: Editions Les Incunables, 
1985; 41 x 30 cm, full red morocco in ma-
roufled greige canvas boxes with garnet 
morocco title labels, spine ribbed with 
gilt fillets and framed in gilt iron, green 
and tan morocco title and volume num-
bers, covers framed with 3 gilt fillets, 
cups adorned with double gilt fillets, 
inside covers framed with gilt wheels; 
facsimile volumes are unpaginated, 
companion volume is 1327 pages with 7 
reproduction plates and 2 double doc-
umentary plates.  $2,250

4 volumes. Historical Background - Transcription 
- Translation.

Facsimile edition. Prospectus loosely in-
cluded. The first two volumes are a life-size 
facsimile of the original kept at the Maza-
rine Library, with the two additional companion volumes that give a short history of the Bible, as well as a Latin-to-English 
translation. All four volumes are in fine condition. 

The Gutenberg Bible or Latin Bible with forty-two lines (B42) is the 
first book printed in Europe using movable type. Comparable tech-
niques existed in Korea and China, but Gutenberg’s Bible represents a 
qualitative leap forward, an improvement that many attribute to a third, 
exterior and new look, which would have notably made it possible to 
redo the typography. The text pages have been printed by lithography 
in red, blue and black. 

This facsimile is reproduced from the Bibliothéque Mazarine copy. The 
book may have been purchased by his librarian Naudé during one of his 
trips to Germany (c.1652). Mazarin’s library was pillaged during the 
Fronde and his books were sold. Jourbert, parliamentarian and biblio-
phile, purchased this copy and later returned it to the Cardinal. Cardinal 
Mazarin bequeathed his library to the College of Four Nations which he 
himself had founded. It was this copy that was described by the antique 
enthusiast De Bure in his Bibliographie instructive (1763) as the first 
book every printed: “Pure chance has led us to the discovery of this most 
previous edition of the Bible which we announce to the public under 
this title; we shall not waste a single moment in giving it the first place, 
not only over all Bibles, but over all books..  [Book # 138952]

Gutenberg Bible

https://www.oakknoll.com/pages/books/138952
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[THREE VOLUME 
FACSIMILE OF THE 
GUTENBERG BIBLE]

New York: Brussel & Brussel Inc., 
1968; 3 volumes, folio, cloth, slip-
case.  $195

Complete facsimile of the first book 
printed from moveable type. With a 
few colored illustrations at the front 
of the New Testament. Spines slightly 
faded to all three volumes, else fine in 
near fine slipcase.  [Book # 17444]

Gutenberg Bible

https://www.oakknoll.com/pages/books/17444
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FOUR OAKS LIBRARY 
(with) FOUR OAKS FARM
edited by Gabriel Austin

Somerville: Privately printed, 1967; two 
volumes, 8vo., cloth-backed boards, 
slipcase; xiii,136; (xii),114 pages.  $150

Limited to 1200 and 1000 copies respective-
ly. A fine set in fine slipcase. Well illustrated 
descriptions. The library has become a re-
nowned source repository of material relat-
ing to English literature (especially Samuel 
Johnson) of the 18th century.  [Book # 13679]

Donald and Mary Hyde

https://www.oakknoll.com/pages/books/13679
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BIBLIA PAUPERUM

Millwood, NY: Belvedere Press, n.d. (c. 1967); 10 3/4” x 14”, quar-
ter leather over cloth-covered boards; 50 pages.  $250

Facsimile edition limited to 300 copies, of which this copy is not 
signed or numbered. Spine faded, inside gutter of front board lightly 
worn. Bookstamp on front pastedown. Else a near fine copy. 

Sometime during the fif-
teenth century, Frederick 
of Hohenloke, Dean of the 
Bamberg Cathedral, com-
missioned this Biblia Paupe-
rum, or “Poor Man’s Bible”, 
to educate his parishioners 
who, for the most part, could 
neither read nor write. Both 
the artist and the scribe had 
a single purpose in mind: to 
illuminate the stories of the 
Old and New Testaments 
and to make them appeal-
ing and understandable to 
the common man. On each 

page, the illustrator’s imagination brings the Bible to life to delightfully naive folk art. Depictions, such as Eve as a young 
German girl with flowing blond hair seducing Adam to partake of the forbidden fruit and the rendering of Jonah, dressed 
in a medieval tunic as he is swallowed by the whale, aided in the 
spreading of Christian teaching to the masses. The directness of 
the vernacular German text and the sincerity of its fifty illustra-
tions charms the beholder. For this beautiful edition, six colors 
have been used to achieve the subtle shadings of the original. 
Hand-cut acid-free paper has been bound between covers em-
blazoned with a gold leaf papal crest.  [Book # 138966]

Illuminated Manuscripts

https://www.oakknoll.com/pages/books/138966
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VITA DER MATHILDE
VON CANOSSA
VOLLSTÄNDIGES FAKSIMILE DES 
CODEX VATICANUS LATINUS 4922 
DER BIBLIOTECA APOSTOLICA 
VATICANA. FAKSIMILE UND
KOMMENTARBAND
by Mathilde von Canossa

Zürich: Belser Verlag, 1984; 8vo., Red full 
leather binding with blind embossing, text 
volume is red cloth, slipcase; 90 leaves (3); 
221 pages.  $325

Facsimile edition limited to 2000 numbered 
copies. Fine in fine slipcase. The Belser Verlag 
published this Vita of Mathilde von Canossa 
Codex Vaticanus latinus 4922 of the Biblioteca 
Apostolica Vaticana as a complete facsimile edi-
tion. The edition includes the facsimile volume 
and the introductory volume.  [Book # 139079]

Illuminated Manuscripts

https://www.oakknoll.com/pages/books/139079
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AMERICAN WOOD TYPE, 1828-1900
NOTES ON THE EVOLUTION OF DECORATED AND 
LARGE TYPES AND COMMENTS ON RELATED 
TRADES OF THE PERIOD
by Rob Roy Kelly

New York: Van Nostrand Reinhold 
Co., (1969); 4to., cloth, dust jacket; 350 
pages.  $175

First edition. Spine slightly faded, else a 
near fine copy in near fine jacket. With more 
than 600 types of wood type described and 
100 specimens shown. Contains a list of 
known wood type specimen books. Bib-
liography, index. . Includes chapters on 
wood type designers and printers, manu-
facturing details, wood type styles, chrono-
logical development, and competition with 
other types of printing illustration.  
[Book # 17436]

https://www.oakknoll.com/pages/books/17436
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MORIAE ENCOMIUM
OR, THE PRAISE OF FOLLY
by Erasmus

New York: The Limited Editions Club, 1943; small 4to., full black leather 
with white plaster cameo mounted on the front cover, slipcase.; xv, 110, 
(2) pages.  $175

Translated from the Latin text by Harry Car-
ter. With an introduction by Hendrick Willem 
van Loon. Illustrated with original Mezzo-
tints (and with cartoons as marginal glosses) 
by Lynd Ward

Limited to 1500 numbered copies 
signed by the illustrator, Lynd Ward 
(LEC 144). Spine lightly rubbed, slip-
case with some wear. Else a near fine 
copy. In much better condition than 
normally found as this book was pub-
lished during the Second World War.  
[Book # 16559]

Limited Editions Club

THE DIVINE COMEDY OF
DANTE ALIGHIERI
by Dante

New York: The Limited Editions 
Club, 1932; thick 4to., patterned 
cloth, cloth spine label, slipcase; 
xxi, 491, (3) pages.  $300

Translated into English verse by Melville Best 
Anderson with notes and elucidations by the 
translator and with an introduction by Ar-
thur Livingston.

Limited to 1500 numbered copies 
signed by the printer, Hans Marder-
steig (LEC 41). Lacks plain paper dust 
jacket. Book is in fine condition, slip-
case in near fine condition. Printed by 
Mardersteig at the Officina Bodoni in 
Verona.  [Book # 121316]

Limited Editions Club

https://www.oakknoll.com/pages/books/16559
https://www.oakknoll.com/pages/books/121316
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BRAVE NEW WORLD
by Aldous Huxley

Avon, CT: The Limited Editions Club, 1974; small 4to., blue 
vinyl cloth, slipcase; xxvi, 231+(1) pages.  $150

With the Author’s foreword 
& a new introduction by 
Ashley Montagu. Illustrat-
ed with gravures by Mara 
McAfee.

Limited to 2000 num-
bered copies signed by 
McAfee. Fine in fine 
slipcase. With Month-
ly Letter / prospectus 
loosely inserted. De-
signed by Peter Olden-
burg.  [Book # 27467]

Limited Editions Club

THE LITTLE FLOWERS OF 
SAINT FRANCIS OF ASSISI

New York, NY: The Limited Editions Club, 1930; 4to., patterned cloth, 
leather spine label, slipcase; xx, 261, (3) pages.  $175

Limited to 1500 numbered copies signed by the illustrator, Paolo Molnar 
(LEC 17). Spine lightly faded. Else a 
fine copy in near fine slipcase. In the 
First English Transl ation revised & 
emended by Dom Roger Hudleston 
with an Introduction by Arthur Liv-
ingston. Printed by Hans Mardersteig 
at his Officina Bodoni in Italy.  
[Book # 21126]

Limited Editions Club

https://www.oakknoll.com/pages/books/27467
https://www.oakknoll.com/pages/books/21126
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THE KING JAMES VERSION OF THE HOLY BIBLE
CONTAINING THE OLD AND THE NEW TESTAMENT 
TOGETHER WITH THE APOCRYPHA, TRANSLATED 
OUT OF THE ORIGINAL TONGUES IN THE YEAR 1611

New York, NY: The Limited Editions Club, 1935, 1936; 5 volumes, 8vo., 
blue cloth stamped in gilt, all edges gilt, enclosed in two slipcases; xl-
viii,406; (iv),407-954; (iv),955-1662,(2); (vi),1663-2074; (vi),2075-2576 
pages.  $450

Limited to 1500 numbered copies (LEC 73). Monthly newsletter / prospec-
tus loosely inserted for both the 1935 and 1936 printings (2 prospectus-
es). Spines slightly age-darkened. Rubbing to slipcases along the boards 
and edges. A well preserved set. Designed by George Macy and printed at 
the Yale University Press under the direction of George T. Bailey. The first 
three volumes were printed in 1935, with the remaining two volumes printed in 1936.  [Book # 29664]

Limited Editions Club

https://www.oakknoll.com/pages/books/29664
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Le MORTE D’ARTHUR
THE STORY OF KING ARTHUR & OF HIS NOBLE 
KNIGHTS OF THE ROUND TABLE...
by Thomas Malory

New York: The Limited Editions Club, 1936; 3 volumes, 4to., 
cloth-backed patterned paper-covered boards, slipcase; 
xv,221+(1); 268,(2); 372,(4) pages.  $325

now Modernised, as to Spelling and Punctuation, by 
A.W. Pollard, Illustrated with Wood Engravings by 
Robert Gibbings.3 volumes.

Limited to 1500 numbered copies signed by 
Gibbings. Monthly Letter loosely inserted. 
Spines showing only a hint of wear. Paper 
spine label chipped / rubbed. Gutters with 
a hint of foxing. Small brown spot on front 
cover of volume three. Else a Well-preserved 
set of one of the more important titles pro-
duced by the Limited Editions Club.  Print-
ed for the Club by the Golden Cockerel 
Press. An incredible production filled with 
Gibbings’ woodcuts.  [Book # 25084]

Limited Editions Club

https://www.oakknoll.com/pages/books/25084
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THE TRAVELS OF MARCO POLO

New York: The Limited Editions Club, 1934; 2 volumes, 
8vo., cloth, cloth spine and cover labels, top edge gilt, 
slipcase; xlii,226; (iv),227-477,(3) pages.  $150

Revised and Edited with an Introduction by 
Manuel Komroff. Illustrations by Nikolai 
Fyodorovitch Lapshin. 2 volumes.

Limited to 1500 numbered copies 
signed by Lapshin (LEC 56). Monthly 
newsletter / prospectus loosely insert-
ed. Fine in near fine slipcase. Designed 
by Lester Douglas and printed by Judd 
and Detweiler.  [Book # 27454]

Limited Editions Club

FROM THE EARTH TO THE MOON 
AND AROUND THE MOON
by Jules Verne

New York: The Limited Editions Club, 1970; 2 volumes, 
tall 8vo., cloth-backed boards, slipcase; xxi,206; (x),207-
425,(3) pages.  $150 

Introduction by Jean Jules-
Verne. Illustrations by Robert 
Shore. 2 volumes.

Limited to 1500 num-
bered copies signed by 
Shore (LEC 429). Fine 
in fine slipcase. Designed 
by Ted Gensamer. Intro-
duction by the author’s 
grandson. Sixteen col-
ored plates by Shore.  
[Book # 23283]

Limited Editions Club

https://www.oakknoll.com/pages/books/27454
https://www.oakknoll.com/pages/books/23283
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THE BALLAD OF READING GAOL
by Oscar Wilde

New York, NY: The Limited Editions Club, 1937; tall 8vo., full leath-
er stamped in blind, top edge gilt, slipcase; xii, 42, (2) pages.  $160

Limited to 1500 numbered copies 
signed by Gay (LEC 87). Monthly 
newsletter / prospectus loosely in-
serted. Spine faded, with some rub-
bing along the spine. Minor foxing to 
pastedowns and endpapers. Else near 
fine in near fine slipcase. Much better 
condition than usually found. With 
an Introduction by Burton Rascoe and 
Lithographs by Zhenyz Gay. Printed 
by John S. Fass at the Harbor Press..  
[Book # 27447]

Limited Editions Club

https://www.oakknoll.com/pages/books/27447
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OUR TOWN
A PLAY IN THREE ACTS
by Thornton Wilder

Avon, CT: The Limited Editions Club, 1974; 4to., suede covers with leather 
spine label, slipcase; 118, (2) pages.  $225

With an Introduction by Brooks Atkinson and Illustrations by Robert J. Lee.

Limited to 2000 numbered copies signed by both Wilder and 
Lee (LEC 474). Monthly newsletter / prospectus loosely in-
serted. Fine in fine slipcase. Designed by Adrian Wilson and 
printed at The Meriden Gravure Company.  [Book # 31236]

Limited Editions Club

https://www.oakknoll.com/pages/books/31236
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BIBLIOMANIA IN THE 
MIDDLE AGES
by F. Somner Merryweather

New York: Meyer Brothers & Co., 1900; 
8vo., original boards with spine covering 
missing; xix, 322 pages.  $250

Limited to 500 copies of which this is one 
25 numbered copies printed on Japan Paper. 
Very minor rubbing to the spine label, else a 
near fine copy. Subtitled “sketches of book-
worms, collectors, bible students, scribes 
and illuminators.” Contains an introduction 
by Charles Orr.  [Book # 43740]

One of 25 printed on Japan Paper

BIOGRAPHICAL AND HISTORICAL
CYCLOPEDIA OF WESTMORELAND 
COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
WITH NEW INDEX
by John M. Gresham

Philadelphia: John M. Gresham & Com-
pany, 1890; 4to., later cloth, original cov-
er title on front cover; 744 pages.  $150

First edition. Re-
bound in later 
buckram, with the 
original title on the 
original binding 
laid down on the 
front cover. Numer-
ous b&w illustra-
tions throughout.  
[Book # 139073]

Pennsylvania

https://www.oakknoll.com/pages/books/43740
https://www.oakknoll.com/pages/books/139073
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THE CHRIST UPON THE HILL
A BALLAD
by Cosmo Monkhouse

London: Smith Elder & Co, 1895; folio, quarter leather edged in gilt, cloth 
with title and decorations in gilt on front board, top edge gilt; (ii), 20, (2) 
pages.  $400

Limited to an edition of 200, of which this copy is a unique copy con-
taining proofs printed on copper plates and not steel plates. All plates 
signed by the artist, William Strang. Spine worn, with some loss to 
the leather, hinges lightly worn. Minor shelfwear, covers lightly soiled. 

Internally fine condi-
tion. 

Printed at the Chis-
wick Press. Presen-
tation copy dated 
11th June 1919 and 
inscribed by the art-
ist to John Keppie, a 
prominent architect 
in Glasgow, Scotland 
near the turn of the 
20th century. Signed 
collector’s proof of 
another etching by 
Strang entitled “The 
Mask” laid-in. In-
cludes nine full-page 
etchings tipped-in 
and signed by the art-
ist. (Baker, 142). This 
is the first appearance of the ballad “Christ Upon the Hill” by 
the English poet and civil servant, William Cosmo Monkhouse, 
and it was only printed in this limited edition illustrated with 
etchings by Strang, though the text alone was later included in 
the posthumous release of Pasiteles the Elder and Other Poems 
in 1901. William Strang, elected to the Royal Academy in 1921, 
was an extremely prolific Scottish painter and engraver who 
became prominent in London in the late 19th century for his 
portrait etchings and his series of etchings accompanying text 
by authors such as John Bunyan, Samuel Taylor Coleridge, and 
Rudyard Kipling (Houfe, 468).  [Book # 92696]

Unique Copy Printed from Copper Plates

https://www.oakknoll.com/pages/books/92696
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PHILOBIBLON OF RICHARD
DE BURY
EDITED FROM THE BEST MANUSCRIPTS 
AND TRANSLATED INTO ENGLISH WITH 
AN INTRODUCTION AND NOTES BY
ANDREW FLEMING WEST
by Richard de Bury

New York: The Grolier Club, 1889; 3 volumes, 8vo., 
original full vellum, gilt decorated, wallet-style edges, 
pages untrimmed; 132; 146; 174 pages.  $500

Limited to 300 copies, of which this is one of 297 sets print-
ed on paper. Lacking the slipcases. Bookplate on front free 
endpaper of volume one. All three volumes in fine condi-
tion. The first volume give the work in the original Latin, 
the second is an English translation by West and the third 
has introductory matter and additional notes. Volume 
One is printed in red and black with illuminated initials. 
Scarce set of this classic work.  [Book # 11706]

Philobiblon

https://www.oakknoll.com/pages/books/11706
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REVIVAL OF PRINTING
A BIBLIOGRAPHICAL CATALOGUE OF WORKS IS-
SUED BY THE CHIEF MODERN ENGLISH PRESSES
by Robert Steele

London: Macmillan, 1912; 8vo., cloth-backed boards, paper cover 
and spine labels, top edge gilt, dust jacket; xxiv, 89, (3) pages.  
$180

First edition, limited to 365 numbered copies, of which this is 
one of 350 copies printed on antique laid rag paper. (Ransom 
Third Series, No.3 of the Riccardi Press). Prospectus of multi-
ple publications listed by The Riccardi Press loosely inserted. 
Dust jacket split along front hinge, spine age darkened. Very 

light chipping 
to edges. Minor 
bump to bottom 
corner of front 
board. Else a near 
fine copy with the 
scarce dust jacket.

Discussions of 
the Daniel Press, 
Kelmscott Press, 
and William Mor-
ris, The Vale Press and C.S. Ricketts, Ashendene Press, Essex House, 

Doves, Cuala, and others. With 10 collotype facsimiles 
of pages and 9 letterpress facsimiles. Hinges cracked. 
Spine and covers soiled. Bookplate of John Crerar and 
another bookplate from the reference collection of H. 
P. Kraus. Exlibris marking near tail of spine. Scarce 
book.  [Book # 51565]

Riccardi Press

https://www.oakknoll.com/pages/books/51565
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THE COLLECTED CATALOGUES OF DR. A.S.W. ROSENBACH, 1904-1951

New York: McGraw-Hill Book Co., (1967); 10 volumes, 8vo., blue cloth.  $175

Ten volumes. Index by Don Ward.

First edition thus in it’s completeness of 10 volumes. Near fine condition. 74 catalogues are collected here for the first time 
and completely indexed. Also includes TO DR. R, the festschrift, which has a bibliography of Rosenbach. The catalogues 
contain full bibliographical descriptions of many of the great rarities handled in the 20th century.  [Book # 2929]

A.S.W. Rosenbach

NORTON FACSIMILE
THE FIRST FOLIO OF SHAKESPEARE
by Charlton Hinman

New York: W.W. Norton & Co., 
(1968); small folio; quarter leather 
over red cloth, four raised bands, 
top edge gilt, slipcase; xxvii, 928 
pages.  $200

The deluxe edition. Photographed 
from the Folger collection. 16 page in-
troduction by Hinman, followed by the 
facsimile of this famous first folio of 
Shakespeare. This facsimile is an ideal 
copy in which each page represents the 
best page selected from one of the 29 
most satisfactory copies of the 80 cop-
ies in the Folger Shakespeare Library.  
[Book # 49857]

Deluxe Edition - William Shakespeare

https://www.oakknoll.com/pages/books/2929
https://www.oakknoll.com/pages/books/49857
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LIVRE DE TOURNOIS
VAT. ROSS. 711 DE LA BIBLIOTHEQUE 
APOSTOLIQUE VATICANE
by Alfons M.Stickler

Paris, France: Editions Ebory, (1984); 2 volumes, 4to., facsimile is 
bound in full tan pigskin with gilt and red armorial crest embossed 
on front board, quarter tan pigskin charcoal gray boards, commen-
tary volume bound in quarter tan pigskin charcoal gray boards, to-
gether in velvet-lined slipcase; 86; 75 pages.  $200

Edited by Lotte Kurras. Two Volumes.

Facsimile of first edition originally published in 1615 limited to 500 
copies. Fine in fine slipcase. Contains both the facsimile (German) and 
the commentary volume (French). Signed in the colophon by the Pre-
fect of the Biblioteca Apostolica Vaticana Mgr. Alfons M. Stickler. 

Superb facsimile of the manuscript “Tournament Book” created by Im-
perial Herald George 
Rixner in 1615. The 
lavish manuscript re-
cords aristocratic lin-
eage of a south-west-
ern German family 
and depicts the accou-
trements and pageant-
ry of the tournament.  
[Book # 139039]

https://www.oakknoll.com/pages/books/139039
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THE FACETIOUS NIGHTS OF FRANCESCO STRAPAROLA

London: Privately Printed for Members of the Society of Bibliophiles, 1898; 4 volumes, 8vo., publisher’s green cloth, gilt, 
top edges gilt; 399; 359; 401; 315 pages.  $225

Translated by W.G. Waters. Illustrated by Jules Garnier and E. R. Hughes.

Limited to 1500 sets, of which this is one of 500 sets printed on Japanese Vellum. 
Contains tissue guards. Untrimmed edges. Minor rubbing to the cloth boards and 
spines, all four volumes shaken. 

A collection of stories by Italian author and fairy-tale collector Giovanni Frances-
co Straparola. Modeled after Boccaccio’s Decameron, it is significant as often being 

called the first European storybook 
to contain fairy-tales; it would in-
fluence later fairy-tale authors like 
Charles Perrault and Jacob and Wil-
helm Grimm. Madonna Corsina of 
Naples sends her son to study at Bo-
logna, where he falls sick and dies. 
Of a device of his contrived so that 
his mother may not be over-grieved 
at his death.  [Book # 139154]

Francesco Straparola

https://www.oakknoll.com/pages/books/139154

